11-29-2001 Docket No.: 71113-0007 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 101903325 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Pathits and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(jes): 3 2001 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Dayid Gregory Nakon Name: Canopean Pty. Ltd. Address: 108 Brentford Road Richlands 4077 dditional names(stof conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🏿 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger _____ State/Prov.: Queensland Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Brisbane Country: Australia Other _ ZIP: Execution Date: July 18, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 09/905,904 July 17, 2001 11/27/2001 EAREGAY1 00000035 09905904 02 FC:581 Yes No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Douglas A. Mullen 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 38,569 credited or debited to deposit account Address: 1901 L. Street, NW Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 800 8. Deposit account number: City: Washington, D.C. State/Prov.: 04-1061 __ ZIP: 20036 Country: USA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. bu 21, 2001 Douglas A. Mullen Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

> Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012319 FRAME: 0268

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made effective as of the 18th day of July 2001

<u>BETWEEN</u> **DAVID GREGORY NAKON**, an Australian citizen of Unit 5, 23 Stafford Street, Paddington 4064, Brisbane, Queensland, Australia (the Assignor) on the one part

AND CANOPEAN PTY LTD, an Australian company of 108 Brentford Road, Richlands 4077, Brisbane, Queensland, Australia (the Assignee) on the other part.

<u>WHEREAS</u> the Assignor is the inventor of an invention entitled **PROCESS FOR EXTRACTION OF METALS** (the Invention), which is the subject of the patent applications identified in the attached schedule (the Patent Applications).

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed with the Assignee that his whole right, title and interest to and in the Invention is vested in the Assignee.

AND WHEREAS the Assignor agrees that his whole right, title and interest to and in the Patent Applications and any Letters Patent issued thereon for the Invention is vested in the Assignee, including any associated copyright and like rights.

AND WHEREAS the parties wish to confirm this in writing and for the consideration herein stated.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges.

THE ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY ASSIGN and transfer to the Assignee his whole right, title and interest to and in the Invention and the Patent Applications and any Letters Patent granted thereon, and to the use of the Assignee and the Assignee's successors and assigns absolutely.

PATENT REEL: 012319 FRAME: 0269 AND THE ASSIGNOR AGREES to do all such things and to execute without further consideration any and all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to pursue all its rights to which it is entitled by virtue of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and the Assignee each have executed this deed to be effective as of the date mentioned above.

DAVID GREGORY NAKON

Witness

CANOPEAN PTY LTD

Authorised Officer

M. Waken

Witness

SEAL

MARIE NAKUN

Name (in Capitals)

BRENTFORD RD

Address

RICHLANDS. BRISBANE AUSTRACIA

PTASS54464

SCHEDULE OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Application No.
New Zealand	PROCESS FOR EXTRACTION OF METAL	508929
United States of America	PROCESS FOR EXTRACTION OF METAL	`09/905,904
Australia	PROCESS FOR EXTRACTION OF METAL	54474/01
Canada	PROCESS FOR EXTRACTION OF METAL	2,353,225
Iceland	PROCESS FOR EXTRACTION OF METAL	6012

RECORDED: 11/26/2001

PATENT REEL: 012319 FRAME: 0271